1£ .. tOB4 t 4 · 1 · 3 0 J
,
BEL L TELEPHONE LABORATORIES
INC ORPORATE D
SYST E M S DEV ELOPMENT DEPARTM E NT
463 WEST STREET
NEW YORK
t

(C,B., M:AG. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 1, 2 and 4 type buzzers, AC ringers
and pivot type relays, 237, 243 type keys, 207,
213 type relays and precision type interrupter
I II
~------+(~'-------~
(50) Replaced by tool 50-B
50-B
(Replaces
Tool 50)
SPRING AD.TUSTER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use on relays.
(58) Replaced by tool KS-2827
' ..
' '
f
·' i
' •
X-55518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 3
64 COMBINATION SCREW-DRIVER
AND PIN wRENCH
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 4, 6, 7, 10, 11 and lB type jaok
fasteners
72 WRENCH - 5/32" AND 3/lo" HEX.
SOCKET DOUBLE END AND SCREW-DRIVER .
(Combination Qf No. 147 and No. 403-A Tools)
(Mag. CoB• and P.B.Xo) :
For use on 89, 101, 105·, 108, 114, lis, 121, 122,
124, 125, 125,. _149, 162, 172., 178, 1711, 189, 190,
and 196 -cyp·e ·relays and spring driven· seque~ce
switches
74 WRENcH- 5/32" AND 7/32"
(Replaces HEX. OPEN DOUBLE•END FLAT
Tool 75) . . . (C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general u~e
II
I II
/8
J"
/J6 Hex.
(75)
(77)
82
··Replaced by tool 74
Replaced by tool 149
PIN WRENCH
(i:::.B.)
For mounting 223 type keys
~
t
5"
8
+
(87)
90
.Repl,aced by to.ol 319
CAP REMOVER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use :on 5 ·type.message registers
6 ~~ H ------------<
X-65518-01 - ISSfJE 14 ::.. PAGE< 4
(92)
(93)
102
Replaced by tool 276
Replaced by tools 410-A and 410-B
WRENCH - 3/~" HEX. SOCKET
(C.B. AND P.B.X,)
For use on 105, 108 and 186 type relays, 5 type
message registers, 471 type keys
103
105
COMBINATION PIN WRENCH, AND
SCREW-DRIVER
(C,B. AND P.B.X,)
For use on 16 type jack fasteners
SPRING ADJUSTER
(MAG.,C.B. AND P.B.X.)
( 10'3_) Replaced by tool KS-2348
110 . WRENCH - 5/16" AND 9/?;2" ·
HEX. SOCKET DOUBLE-END
. (P.B.X.)
For use on 20 and 40 type transmitter arms
and protector nuts.
111 JACK SPRING CLEANER
(C.B.)
For use on 122 tyPe jacks,
(113) Replaced by tool 113-B
113-B
(Replaces
TOOl 113)
UNDERLINING AND f.!lJLTIPLE
MARKING REMOVER
(CoB•)
·•-
Used to remove underlining and multiple
markings
~ . ---~Scraper end
047"- ' ,__.-.- · . . \ c=u38
~~::::0:
~8 --~~-------
116 LAMP EXTRACTOR
117
(C.J3 • .. ANP. P.B.X.)
For removing 2 type lamps
7'' .:;:.4
F 3s~;l
. u zj"----
@ 1,, · .. ;a.... ]
JACK TIP AND RING SPRING
ADJUSTER
(MAG., C,B, AND P.B.X.)
For use on 4'3 and '32 type jacks
@j lk----36~"------;._ai_;~~~"----~~
k.:,__ ______ 7lJ~' --------'-------?!
118 JACK I!ING SPRING ADJUSTER
(C,B. AND P.B.X•)
~----- 7/"-------------~
X-65518-0l - ISSUE 14 - J>.A.GE 5
'
(123)
1:24
Replaced by tool 407-.A.
SLEEVE TERMINAL LOCKING TOOL
( c.B. and P.B.x. ).
For use in
type jacks
twisting the sleeve terminal or 49'
to lock the sleeve in position.
~ l-{='[ =~=.k---~=:_·3::·_' =_=_===::::J/1;.:' . :14/i:" : .. ~
(125} Replaced by tool 319
129-B WRENCH - l/4w
HEX. OPEN DOUBLE-END
OFFSET
(M.A.G,C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on ringers in subscriber sets
-083 "-
130 SPR:I;NG ADJUSTER
I ... I
t--- "ii---f

143 SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on horizontal type keys·
X-6'5518-01·- ISSUE 14 - PAGE 6
(146)
147
(Part of
Tool 72)
Replaced by too+ ~19
SCREW-DRIVER - 3 l/8"
. (MAG,, G;:B. AND P.B.X.).
For replacement p~rposes
149
(Replaces
Tool 77)
SPRING.TWEEZERS
(G.B. AND P.B.X.)
For holding wires to jack terminals while
soldering
203 INDEX WHEEL HOIDER
(G.B.)
For use on 155 type interrupters
:}·~· ~LP:~:-+8+:------------------------~
t L-ti 0
206 SCREW-DRIVER - 30~ oJ!TSJ:of
(MAG,, C.B. AND P.B.x.r
For use on 186, 206, A, c, E, H, L, N, R and
s type relays, o19 and co type keys
20'? SCREW-DRIVER 90° ,O.FFSET
(MAG., C;B, .A.1Q P.B.X,)
For use with the 206 tool
~--------~s·------~----~~
(208) Replaced by tool 349
209
210
WRENCH - 5(16" HEX. OPEN
END OFFSET·
(G.B. AND. P•B,X,)
For use on A6, A7, AlO, All, Al5, AlB, .B3, Bl8,
El, E2, C5, 237, 243, 499, 519 and 523 type
keys
Ps,J_·:; --tf>-. -_c.-· ~· ~ 5"
I 1---3 /' _I_ ,_ 4 16
J.L ~~ .. 1 . . .
PLIERS
(C ,B,)
For removing the buttons of El type keys
i ~.
211 PLIERS
(C .B.)
For removing the buttons of 499 and 52~ type
keys
•
•
•
.X-95518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PA,GE 7
212 ADJUSTING KEY
(C,B•)
For turning the capstan head contact and
pole-piece screws of_ 209_ ·type· relays
213
J~' 4
. 13"
- 2i'jj
WRENCH - 15/ 32" HEX. SOCKET
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 103 and 137 type plugs
215 SPRING- ADJO'STER ·
(C. B.)
For use on 189 and 189 type switches
(216)
216-B
(Replaces
Tools 34
and 216)
Replaced b~ tool 216-j
WRENCH - 3/8" AND 7/16"
HEX. SOCKET DOUBLE-END. AND
DOUBLE-EN-D SCREW-DRIVER
(MAG., C.]3. ANDj.B,x.)
15 11
'3Z.
For placing fuses in cable terminllls: and for
connecting wir-es ·to fuses and binding posts
7 " Max.6-i" t'' ·
ell: r Mtn.Sl
1
l2'
~ Ebit;<~~~M~U a~! =tl~o~~-o~~ii!mlii!!IIQ}fJ ~ 3,
~~[il" n
2
::J '--· 8 .
'i6 32 .12
218-B "A" CAM SHORT CIRCUITING TOOL
(C.B.)
For use on lb5 type interrupters
219
.(Part of
Tool 221)
For use
220
(Part of
Tool 221) .
VIRENCH - 5/16" HEX. SOCKET
{C .B .• )
on 25. and , similar, type relays
WRENCH - 3/16" EEX. SOCKET
(a .:a. J
For use or. 118 Type Relays
221 COMBINATION TOOL -
WRENCH - 5/16" HEX. SOCKET
~~CH - 3/16" HEX, SOCKET
. SCREW-DR! VER - 3 1/2" -
(C,B. AND P.B.X,)

For use on 121, 122, 125, 149, 150, 162, 178,
179, 212, 218-A, A B C, E, G, H. and R type
relays, A-9 and A-l4 type keys and 169 t~e
. interrupters.
Enlarged view.
(End of Tool h
(263) Replaced by 11-A tuning fork.
264 RETRACTILE SPRING. LUG ADJUSTER
. (C.B.)
For adjusting the retractile spring lug
on 208 and 214 type relays.
. :~r~~t t,,..._.:--2. rr= ~J
·,_Jl :·043" 3Z --~---------
64 ' 1"
·--·'64 • S32 --------
265
265-B
(Replaces
Tool 265)
Replaced by tool 265-B
CONTACT BURNISHER
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For. use on message registers for traffic
purposes and similar apparatus and all
types of relays except telegraph relays.
£---t .. L ---(!%'. ::~;~ .. [] 114"' = ~~ ~ I --4~~ J/u .. .J.._. .. ~_,.,.,.._ ___ -"'~
1· 4Ji -------~
266
266-B
(Part of.
Tool 265)
(Replaces
Tool 266)
Replaced-by tool 266-B
CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
.For use with tool 265-B
267
267-B
(Replaces
Tool 267)
Replaced by tool 267-B
CONTACT SPRING INSULATOR
(C.B~) .
For use onl55 type interrupters.-
3"
Approx.
3"
X-65518-01 - ISS!JE 14 -·PAGE 10
268 SPRIN'G ADJU8rER
~ (P.B.l;.)
For use on Stromberg-Carlson relays
I
(8
4-.~ ® lll\\\lSSSS\SS\\\\S\\\\\\\\\\\'l\\\\J f . a
-:t-~ 5!'' . . . . ..
I" i.. t. e ·. ~
~.ozs ')~\ \\\\\\SS\\\\\\\\S\\; 7 . ·
,, . •• T" I I
Enlarged View '-.!.. -" ij""
or End 4
269 SCREW-DRIVER
(P.B.X.)
For use in mounting Stromberg Carlson relays
270 SPRING ADJUSTER
(P.B.X.)
.----'l.., __ _
~- ('-~
276
(Replaces
Tool 92)
WRENCH - 1/4" HEX. SOCKET
(MAG., C .B. AND P .Jl.X.)

(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 200 type seleotors1 177 and 203
type relays, 49l.type keys, 2u6 type selec­
tors and preeision type in~errupters.
-r;:r=:=================1__j_ .,. !~·~ .n. ---ra
84 '----' ~ 7"
~----2 6 ------1 7"
"~ 1'·~64."-i .3~-L_~ . '
t
.~12;;r~-'--------------:-'- \ ~.. ..__ !:} --- .038"
_v 1" \ ___ .01(?._'' t------Ja·z, _____ ....
E:nlorqed V1ew of £nd
(304) Replaced by tool 344
••
•
•
.. X-65516-0l - I.S.SIJE .. l4 - PA.GE ll
305 WREN.CH - 7/16• .HEX. SOC~ET •
(Replaces OFFSET ·
one end Qt (C.·B,)
l'ool 244J
For use on D-34393. key,· 200 and 206 ·tn>e · ·. ·
•selectors
(306) Replaced by tool 417-A
(307)
309 THREADED . STUD
(C .B.) .
For use on test f'rame mot·ors
J,".
0:~-~''. ··::·····:·· .. ·.·.·•·. : ·.:.c· •. ·, •. ./41''~40 Thd~ _:_t· , " ~ -- .. " ··· .. • JJ~ r.!
"----- 4" .l
311 ~ENCH:. 3/'8" AND '1/16"
· HEX; .SOCKET . '
(C ~B· 'AND P .B .X.)
··'.'
For use on 2 tl'Pe dials and subset ·ringers. ·
'. ·'·;'" . ' ·.
t
64 '·'
5"
.l.'..
312 CORD CUTTER
(~G.,,. C.B •• AND P.B • .X:.)
For use ·in repairing switchboard cords
313 CONJ).UGTOR BRAID CUTTER .··
(!.lAG., C.B. AND P.B.X~)
For use in repairing switchboard cords
s" s"
Pbs!lion when
oper:afinq
X-55518-0i · - ISSLIE 14 - PAGE 12
314
315
"U" SHAPED TWEEZERS
(MAG •. , C.B, ~.AND. P.B.X.).
For removing the end pieces of braiding and
reenforcements from cords and conductors after
being severed by the 312 and 313 tools
~
~
:;uffi? .. · .. 3· .. ;.· 64 -s
-"-:-:~_(' - .
' ,' 2 .. •! '
CONDUCTOR FIERCER
(MAG; ,C.B, AND p,B.X.)
For piercing the conductors of tinsel
conductor cords
t------5 !i._' ---'----!
' 16
315 PLUG REMOVER AND ATTACHER
(MAG.,C.B. AND P.B.X~)
For removing 109 and 110 type plugs
I 317

355 BACK STOP ADJUSTER
( c.B.)
For use on E1 type keys. , ..
r--
£{==pr?\ J'~cn=lf~/6 .. 1-- 5- \...!
4 - ,.-, 8
..... 110" .!3o':J ~ •
~.-.---M-A_G_N-E.T \ ~
~\:....tzs'' "T \..,. .£'
/6
356 RETRACTILE SPRING AND MAGNET LEAD
GUAllD ADJUSTER
(C.B.)
For use on El type keys.
•
•
•
•
X-65518-Ql .. ISSUE 14 .. - PAGE 15
359
(Replaces
Tool 307)
MAGNET CORE AND ARMATURE
CLEANING TOOL
(C,B.)
For use on 200 and 206 type selectors
IODODD o DO DO] ,:" .____,.
360-A SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - RED
(MAG., C.B, AND P~B.X.) ·
For use in conjunction with 351-B, 364, 355
and other connecting tools provided with pin
terminals 3"
360-B SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - BLACK
360-C
(361)
(MAG., C,B, AND P.B.X,)
For use in conjunction with 361-B, 364, ·Ms
and other con;Q.ect ing tool_ a ,provided with pin
terminals 3"
SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - WHITE
(MAG., c.·B. AND P.B.X,)
For use in conjunction •ith 361-B, 364, 365
and other connecting tools provided with pin
tenninal s 3"
E~ ~l· 64 ~ ('
4
Replaced.by tool 361-B
361-B
(Replaces
Tool 351)
RELAY WINDING CONNECTOR
(:MA.G,, C,B, AND P.B.X,)
For use in conjunction with 360 tool for
test purposes on E, R and similar type
relays
(362-A) <Replaced by tool 431-A
363
(Replaces
Tool 302}
SPRING ADJUSTER
(MAG., C. B. AND P.B,X,)
For use on B and G type relays, message
registers, 200 type selectors and 10 type
buzzers, 206 type selectors
'7 ,,
~======:=J====9trl*'*-,t .. (;';
~----'-----zf ------1.: .018" ~zl."
1----------,---·4"-,.. ----------~ ..
3~4 SPADE TERMINAL
(MAG., C.B, AND P,B,X.}
For use in conjunction w1th 360 toC~l fo1·
test purposes
365 SUSPENDER . CLIP
(MAG., C.B •. AND P.B.X.)
For use in conjunction with 350 tool fo.:·
test purposes
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 16
371
(Replaces
Tool R .. 59710)
SPRING ADJVSTER
(MAG. AND C.B.)
For use on 177 and 203 type relays, D-34393
key, secondary clocks, 491 type keys
372 WRENCH - 5/16 11 HEX, OPEN-
END OFFSET
(C .B.)
I
.:0
/6
For adjusting the air-gap on 177 and 203 type
relays·
(373)
373-B
(Replaces
Tool 3?3)
Replaced by tool 373-B
CONTACT BURNISHER HOLDER
(MAG., C,B, AND P.B.X.)
For use on universal type keys and jacks.
~
®q" Do ·n
~l-__ '-_-_~---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-6,-~---_-:_ -_ -_ -_ ---1-==-1----t
3?4-A CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
\MAG., C,B. AND P.B.X.)
For use with 3?3-B tool
15"
C t I l I .P---
Jl-,..J+---------'s·------~--~·4}" 64
.ots"H +.ooa"
"-.ooa"
3?4-B CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
(:MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use with 3?3-B tool
374-C CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
(UAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
F'or use with 373-B- tool
t
I '! ----'LJ----.R"
~.~~~~----_-_-:_-_-_-_-_~~~·-----~--,
376-A
(Replaces
Tool R-1623)
-=======~[]-,~" r==
J !.§.'(' ooa:Jl
64 •
IlENTAL MIRROR
(MAG., C,B. AND P.B.X,)
For general use on relays and 200 and 206 type
selectors.
379-A
(Replaces
rool R-93773)
DRIVING SPRING LUG
AND INTERRUPTER BACK
. STOP ADJUSTER
(C. B. )
For adjusting the driving-spring lug of 200 and206
type selectors
•
•
••
X-655lB-01 - ISSUE 14 ,- PAGE 17
384-A PORTAB'I.E PLUG POLISHER
(MAG., C.B. Am) P.B.X.)
For use in conjunction with the ~85-A, B and
c tools for holding plugs while polishing
385-A
' I
I
J"
8..;
:
:
I
:
:
:
'
: : I
I I I 0 0
_y ___ ;-~---- .3" :
: ,c-- ----34 --- ---"1 '
I ~~ ~
PlUG CHUCK
(MAG. AND C .B. )
,.--------44. _______ ,
:For use i.r'i conjunction with the 384-A tool for­

KEY SUPPORT
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
.For use !n st;pporting universal type keys
while adjusting ·
I"L. _ ... -C
8' 4" _______ _,
1-
••
'-4
,__ _ _____jj
4:31-A
(Replace!il
Tool 362-A)
OIL GUN
( C •. B.)
For use on 171 type interrupters
436-A HEELPIECE ADJUSTING TOOL
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 221, 222, 223 and 224 type relays
443-A CORD SHELF CONNECTU:!G TOOL
(MAG., C.B. ·1\ND P.B.X.J .
For use in making connections to cord circuits
445-A DIAL CARD HOLDER TOOL
· (C•B• AND P.B~x.}·.
For use in removing dial card holder frames
. ' ·,-.
1\ ~\
" 3_!.
4 1
13'S?
32 ~~~·======~~==============
~
.. I
J.._j
4
X-65518-0l - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 22
KS-2348
(Replaces
Tool 109)
CORD REPAIR SCREW-DRIVER
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on switchboard cords, 89, 92, 188,
406, 424, 464, 498, o27 and B-2 type keys
KS-2631 SCREW-DRIVER ,.. 4-l/2"
(MAG, C,B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use on relays and keys
f--------- B;f
r~~----47.~
KS-2827
(Replaces
Tool 58)
·HEAT COIL PLIERS
(MAG, C~B. AND P.B.X.)
For extracting heat coils
KS-2993
X 2 !
CLEANING BRUSH
(MAG. C,B, AND P.B.X.)
For use on keys and associated parts
272,
KS-5000
For use on
OIL AND GREASE GUN
(C,B.)
test frame motors
~·
e·
·f
,.-;}:'
KS-b263 CORD REPAIR TABLE
(MAG. G.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in repairing cords
Dl ~fi
Supplied with 12' card and an extension cord.
When ordering, specify length of extension
cord desired.
•
KS-6015
•
DUCK-BILL PLIEHS
MAG. C.B. ANb P.B.X.)
For general use
0
~~ '-· ____ E_ , .. 64-------------~.1
'
•
•
' •
z.;.65518 -Ql .;. ISSUE 14 - -PAGE .23
KS-6263 WRENCH - 9/32" EEX. SOCKET
( C .B.)
For use oil sprini driven seq_uence switches
KS-6278 SUSPEUDER CLIP
(MAG., C,B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in connection with the 360-A, B,
and C tools.
KS-6320 6RANGE STICK
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use
t---------- of -------------1·
Yill-6367 WRENCH - 7/16" AND 5/8" HEX.
OPEN DOUBLE-END FLAT
(C,B, AND P.B.X.)
For use .in mounting voltmeter. relays
D
7"
16
KS-6527 JACK TOOL KIT
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use in remeving pen:cil points and other
foreign materials from _switchboard jacks
This tool kit consists of the following aevic~s:-
1 - Automatic Hammer

(C.B. ).
For measuring in grams the tension of springs
on 200 type selectors, 520 type keys, 206 type
seleotQX'a
79.;.c .
(Replaces
Gauge 79-A)
Q-200 GRAM PUSH-PULL
TENSION' GAUGE
(C.B.)
.,.
('"64
' il;)
For measuring in gr~s the tension of sprifigs
of 200 and 206 type selectors, D-34393, 520
and El type keys and precision type inter­
rupters.
, .. 41'
i "'64
:~ ',-lit)
'2
~lf=,::adla===~m: : lmumm@;-.;:,""''''"''"''''
1------------to,f~---------1
79-D 0~6000 GRAM PUSH-PULL
TENSION GAUGE
(MAG., C.B., AND P .B.X.)
For gauging lever and plynger operate pres­
sures on various keys •
...L.~.k~~/?i=·· lEI ~~~~::m~---~~~~":==::JIPC:::t1l :rr~
1----------~ ... ~·-· --------1
79-E 0•3000 GRAM PUSH•PULL
TENSIGN GAUGE
{MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For gauging lever and plunger operate pressures
on various keys.
!ii~-----;;~---l~~~:a~,.u~,,.,.,==:Jipc:::t1l :rr~
1-------.,.--- t4H·-· ---------1
87-.A .022" AND .040" DOUBLE-END
THICKNESS GAUGE (c.:e.)
For gauging gaps on Signal Engineering Co.
relays
£;=1=. =--=--s ---+[----1/d
~4~~c=================================k=======4-,
.oz;r.'--'
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 32
90 • 030" THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B, AND P.B.X,)
For gauging the gap between the back contact
and armature feather spr~ng on 114 and 198
type relays
91-.C ,060" THICKNESS GAUGE
( (C,B.)
For use in gauging gaps.on 156 type
interrupters
__t___
3
?.:!'' ~--0-----,__ _ __l 5,
;c ~-----,--
3
,_ . , ~~~---r--32
ris
-==========='____t·060" '· ~
92-A • 010" NON-MAGNETIC OFFSET
THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B.) .
For gauging the max. E~,ir-gap between the armatur~:
and either pole-piece on 206-type relays
21.i'
.o;o·f=Ji:::::·=_ ======" .. ,
92-D • 018" NON-MAGNEJ.'IC
OFFSET THICKNESS GAUGE
(c.B. l
For use on 2:-: ... :;ype relays
95-A • 020" THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B. and P.B.X.)
For gauging the gap between the back contact
and armature reather spring on 114 and 198
type relays
7" t------3/6 ------.t
99-A
(Replaces
Gauge 64-A)
THICKNESS GAUGE NEST
(C.B. AND P.B.X.) .
lOO.;;.A
100-B